CATN12:

\

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
| NEW BOMBAY BENCH |

0.A. No. 940/89

Tx A x xIbo. 198
DATE OF DECISION __ 13 -3 - 199
Khandu Devji Rengde Petitioner
_ Mr.M,T.Thakkar
« : : Advocate for the Petitioner (s)
_ Versus
A ‘ o
. . b ic,P ,
Sr.Supdt.,Telegraph Traffic,Pune Respondent
and three others. "
Mr,P.M.Pradhan , . Advocate for the Respondent(s)
CORAM

‘?‘The Hon’ble Mr. .Y .Priolkar,Member(A)

The Hon’ble Mr. T.Chandrasekhara Reddy,iember(J)

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? ‘]/a”
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ? &-—-o
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ? e

4, Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ? -t\ﬂ)

,
“l?“r
(M.Y . PRIOLKA

HMember (A)



BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
EW'BO 'xBHY B"NCH

0.4.940/89

‘handu Devji Rengde,

C/O.MI‘ in.T.Thacleer, ’

Advocate,

E-7/0%1,Sector-1,Vashi, ' o o
New Bombay - 400 703, . <. Applicant

VSe

1. Sr.Superintendent,
Telegraph Traffic,
Pune - 411 OOL.

- 2. eputy General Aanager,
Telecom(Hgs ), -
Telecom Aresz,

Jaharashtra Circle, Llnk Foad
Santacruz(d)
Bombay - 400 0B4.

Chief General ifanager,:
Maharashtra Telecom Circle,
Bombay - 400 054,

(98]
.

4, Director General,
through~
Member{Personnel)
Telecom,Sanchar Bhavan, . J ,
New Delhi. o .. Respontients

Coram: HOn'ble Member(A)ShrivM.Y.Priolkar '
Hon'ble Member(J)Shri T.Chandrasekh.ra Reddv
Appearances:

1, r.d.T.Thakkar
Advocate for the
Applicant.
2. idr.P.st.Pradhan
- Advocate for
respondents.
JUDGHMENT : | | Date: 13-3-1991
(Per .A.Y. Prlolkar ember(A)o ' ‘

The applicant in this case, while working .
as Section Supervisor in Ceniral Telegraph Office, Pune,
was prematurely retired on 7-12-1989. The grievance of
the applicant is that the premature retirement’grder is -
illegal since he could not be so retired before

attaining 55 years of age,his entire service record
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was not considered nor was he con51dered for retentlon

.1n the lower post and the retlrement order is based on

adverse remarks 1n3hls confldentlal reports,representa=
tions against which are still to be disnosed of by the

respondents.

2. _ Ihe.learhed counsel for the applicant argued

at great length that the applicant being only 50 years

~ old and a Group G employee, could not be prematurely

'retired'before attaining the-age of 55 years, under the

. provisions of Fundamental Rule 56(3 ‘It was pointed out

on behalf of the,respondents that the ‘applicant's premature.
retirement was ordered under Rule 48 of the C;C.S(Pension)

Rules, 1972, by glVlng him three months notice after he had
completed 30 years of quallfylno service for pension., It is
clear from this rule that even a Group C employee can be -
premafurely’retired,irrespective of the age at the
appropriate time, e%ter he has.completed 30 years of
quallfylng service. The applicant's counsel also conceded
during the hearlng that the ap011Cant was covered under the

rule.

3. . The applicant has admltted(para 4,7 of the
apollcatlon) that he was communicated adverse remarks in .
his c onfidential reports for the years 1983-84,1984-85, |
1985-86 and 1986-87. His contention is that he had made
representations agains{ the adverse entfiés in the'years

1984-85,1985-86 and '1986-87 but there wes no reply. In their
written Oemae.d

- [reply, the respondents have deedssd that any represen-

tat;on was received from the applicant agalnst adverse

entries for the years_1984-85 and 1985-86. They have also
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stated that the so-called fepresentation against the adverse

entries for:fhe yéér 1986487 was 1in fact an admisgion,by the
appliéant_of hiS'shortcomiﬁgs.:Wé bave gone;through thié- |
representation-h(Annéxurg’é at page 21 of the application)
and find that the applicantiiﬁ iﬁié ¢ommunication has’
neither challengéd nérvbﬁayéd'fof;expunging fhe reﬁarkq f
made in his Confidential Reports. We are of .the view that
this cannot be.considered to be a pendlng representatlon .

as the questlon of reolylng to the appllcant s own adm1551ons

did not arise.

4, : fhe'éppliéant’s lasf contentibn was that his
service record for the previous five years only was consi-
dered before orderlng his pgéméture retirement "and he was
not con31dered forurepentlon in the lpwer_pogt, whlph.was

in.violationqu_fhe guidelineg'léid‘down in Appendix 10

to C.C.S.Pension Rules,1972: This is denied by the respon-

dents who have averred in thelr written reply that actlon

taken by them was after due con31deratlon of these gu1dellnes.
We have perused the, entlre C R. flle of the appllcant In-
1965-66, the appllcqnt was censged-for~ynsatlsfaqtory |
attenaance.-ln 1983-84, hiéuihcrément was stopped for %wﬁ
years qu negiidence:énd misapppopfiation. In 1984<85,

he was sevérely reprimanded asd in 1988—89 censded for
attending office“in ihfokiéated condition on 4-8-1984

and 20—3—1988 respectlvely TheLe are also a large number
of other adverse entrles in hls CRs for 1982~83 l983~84

.1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 and 1988-89 whlch were duly

communlcated and ackn0wledged by the appllcant The quldellnes

no doubt prOV1de that where an emplOyee is not found fit’

‘to continue 1n hls oresent post hls fltness/competence

-
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to continue in the lower post, from where he had been

» »
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previously promoted, shoﬁld_be considered. The review
committee's recommendations do not specifically record
that the épplicant was not found fit to cdntinue even

in the lowér post, and to that éxtent there is an

infraction in the obéervance of the rélevant guicdelines.
But in the face of the CRs cf”phe_applicant where

remarks like irreqular attendance and attending 6ffice

in infdxicated conditidn haﬁe been recorded and communi-
cated to the appllcant without any representatlons from
him, it is dlfflcult to accept that even if the question
of retention in the lower post had been spgglflcally
consideréd by the committee, thg decision would have been
in favour 6f‘the=applicah§..;n any case, these guidelines
are only directory and nétlmandatory>and a sméll
infraction in the,prescribed,proéedure would not,.

in our view, vitiate the decision taken. e are satiéfied
after perusal of the entire service record of the

aprlicant that on the facts and circumnstences of this
case,the review committee's recommendation was arrived

bonafide in public interest and this decision cannot be
considered as an arbitrary decision nor based on any
extraneous chSiderations,nor as a short cut to penalty

without enquiry,as alleged:

5. ~ We do not,therefore, see any merit in any
~of the contentions raised on behalf of the applicant.
This aopllcdtlon is, accordzngly, dlsmlssed Nlth no

order as to costs
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Hember{J) - Member(A)



